
 

 

                
 
Minutes of the City Council Meeting 
City Hall 
Price, Utah 
May 15, 2024 
 
Present: 
Mayor Kourianos    Jaci Adams, City Recorder 
Councilmembers:    Lisa Richens, Finance Director   
Joe Christman     Miles Nelson, Public Works Director     
Amy Knott-Jespersen                                                                       
Layne Miller      
Tanner Richardson 
Terry Willis 
 
Excused:  Nick Tatton, Administrative Director   
 
Staff/Others:  See Public Meeting Sign-In Sheet 
 
1.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 
Mayor Kourianos called the regular meeting to order at 5:32 p.m.  Paul Lavender, Grace Baptist 
Church offered a word.  Mayor Kourianos led the Pledge of Allegiance. 
 
2.  ROLL CALL 
Roll was called with the above Councilmembers and staff in attendance. 
 
3.  SAFETY SECONDS 
Councilmember Richardson reminded everyone to always wear your seatbelt when in a vehicle. 
 
4.  PUBLIC COMMENT 
Wayne Jackson, Price resident had concerns regarding memorials for all World War I, II, Desert 
Storm, etc.   
  
5.  GENERAL BUSINESS/DISCUSSION 
 
MOTION. 
Mayor Kourianos asked for a motion to open the Public Hearing.  Councilmember Willis moved 
to open the Public Hearing at 5:43 p.m.  Councilmember Christman seconded and motion 
carried. 
 
  
 
 



 

 

a.   PUBLIC HEARING:  CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT PLAN.  A Public hearing to receive comments on 
the proposed capital improvement projects and purchases for the 2024-2025 fiscal year and 
following 4-year period as well as the projected future periods. 
 
Miles Nelson, Public Works Director, highlighted and reviewed lines items regarding the 
proposed projects and purchases on the 2024-2025 Capital Improvement Plan.  Mr. Nelson 
specifically reviewed the projects that are identified for possible CIB funding and noted that 
although the projects may be applied for as grants it is likely that interest bearing loans are 
what may be approved.  Fiscal Year 2024-2025 projects, in addition to prior project and 
purchase debt service payments, that were reviewed include: 

• Replacement of Dump Truck #4332   $130,000 

• Paint Striping      $33,000 

• Road Materials     $70,000 

• Sign Replacements     $15,000 

• Crack Sealing      $65,000 

• Dyno Pak Roller Unit     $90,000 

• Replace 10-Wheeler #4321    $65,000 (loan payment) 

• Replace 4-Wheeler #7330    $9,000 

• Cape Seal Projects     $700,000 

• Carbon Ave & 300 E Canal Crossings   $777,000 

• Commercial Area Sidewalk Repairs   $140,000 

• Local Culvert Replacements    $10,000 

• Canal Fence Replacements    $10,000 

• FEMA LOMR for Bike Race Bridge   $8,000 

• In-House Water Line Replacements   $10,000 

• In-House Sewer Line Replacements   $10,000 

• Water Acquisitions     $20,000 

• Water Treatment Plant Upgrades   $30,000,000 

• SCADA Colton Wells #1    $30,000 

• Replace Sewer Main Rover Camera   $95,000 

• Sewer Rate Study     $10,000 

• West Price Substation Interconnect Study  $10,000 

• 400 E 46KV Line     $1,500,000 

• Electrical Panels at Wave Pool   $80,250 

• Pickleball Courts     $80,000 

• Pioneer Park Retaining Wall Repair   $125,000 

• Rose Park Playground Update   $70,000 

• Baseball Field Lights, Fields 4, 5,7   $240,000 

• Playground Equipment, Baseball Fields  $75,000 

• Cove Basin Trail Repave    $20,000 

• Major League Field #1 Backstop Replace  $35,000 

• Babe Ruth Field #2 ADA Access   $10,000 



 

 

• Replace 1 Ton Dump Truck #3709   $65,000 

• Automated Sprinkler System    $15,000 

• Snow Blade for Track Loader    $8,000 

• Cab for Side by Side     $10,000 

• Replace Dixie Chopper #7727    $10,000 

• Replace Walker Mower #7723   $10,000 

• Replace Walker Mower #7719   $10,000 

• Replace Grasshopper Mower #7621   $17,400 

• Police Vehicle Equipment    $25,000 

• Police Vehicle Purchases    $118,000 

• Police Service Weapons    $20,000 

• Replace Chev Tahoe #1102    $60,000 

• HVAC Unit Replacements    $40,000 

• Replace 2 City Hall Heat Pumps   $10,000 

•     
                     
MOTION. 
Acknowledging no public comment was offered or reported, Councilmember Willis moved to 
close the Public Hearing at 6:17 p.m.  Councilmember Christman seconded and motion carried. 
 
b.   PRICE CITY LIBRARY STRATEGIC PLAN.  Presentation and review of the Price City Library 
strategic plan, Tina Rowley, Library Coordinator. 
 
Tina Rowley, Library Coordinator highlighted and answered questions regarding the Price City 
Library Strategic Plan. 
 
c.   TENTATIVE BUDGET.  Presentation of the Fiscal Year 2025 Tentative Budget to the City 
Council by Mayor Kourianos. 
 
Lisa Richens, Finance Director, highlighted and reviewed the Fiscal Year 2025 Tentative Budget. 
 
d.  OPEN SKY DRONE LIGHT SHOW CONTRACT.  Consideration and possible approval for Open 
Sky Drone Light Show to perform at Price International Days on July 25, 2024 at Washington 
Park.   
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Miller moved to approve Open Sky Drone Light Show to perform at Price 
International Days on July 25, 2024 at Washington Park.  Councilmember Knott-Jespersen 
seconded and motion carried. 
 
e.  PROCLAMATION: PRICE CITY PUBLIC WORKS WEEK 2024.  Consideration and possible 
approval for Mayor Kourianos to declare May 19-25, 2024 as “Price City Public Works Week 
2024”. 



 

 

 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Willis moved to approve Mayor Kourianos to declare May 19-25, 2024 as Price 
City Public Works Week 2024.  Councilmember Richardson seconded and motion carried. 
 
f.  YOUTH WEEK PROCLAMATION.  Consideration and possible approval to proclaim May 1st – 
7th, 2024 as Elks National Youth Week. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Christman moved to approve Mayor Kourianos to declare May 1-7, 2024 as Elks 
National Youth Week.  Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
 
g.  PRICE CITY KIOSK AGREEMENT.  Consideration and possible approval of an agreement 
between Carbon County and Price City (Business) to display a Carbon Corridor Kiosk on Price 
City property located near the Price City Museum parking lot. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Willis moved to approve the agreement between Carbon County and Price City 
(business) to display a Carbon Corridor Kiosk on Price City property.  Councilmember Knott-
Jespersen seconded and motion carried. 
 
h.  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-009.  Consideration and possible approval of a Resolution of the 
Price City Council Amending the Prior Authorization of the Price City Pick-Up Public Safety and 
Firefighters Employee Retirement Contributions. 
 
MOTION.   
Councilmember Richardson moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-009, for Price City Council 
to amend the prior authorization of the Price City Pick Up Public Safety and Firefighters 
Employee Retirement Contributions.  Councilmember Christman seconded and motion carried. 
 
i.  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-010.  Consideration and possible approval of a Resolution Authorizing 
a Price City Financial Contributions to Certain Price City Employee 401K Accounts to Offset Utah 
Retirement Systems (URS) Tier II Public Employee Personal Contributions Required by State 
Law. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Willis moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-010 authorizing a Price City 
financial contribution to certain Price City Employee 401K accounts to offset Utah Retirement 
Systems (URS) Tier II Public Employee personal contributions required by State Law.  
Councilmember Miller seconded and motion carried. 
 
j.  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-011.  Consideration and possible approval of A Resolution Authorizing 
a Tenure Based 401K Retirement Financial Contribution Incentive for Certain Price City 
Employees. 



 

 

 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Knott-Jespersen moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-011 authorizing a 
tenure-based 401K retirement financial contribution incentive for certain Price City Employees.  
Councilmember Christman seconded and motion carried. 
 
k.  RESOLUTION NO. 2024-012.  Consideration and possible approval of an annual resolution 
establishing the Multi-Year Price City Capital Improvement Plan.  Resolution includes 
establishment of the annual stormwater utility rates and review of the use of Zap Tax revenues. 
 
MOTION. 
Councilmember Christman moved to approve Resolution No. 2024-012 establishing the multi-
year Price City Capital Improvement Plan including establishment of the annual stormwater 
utility rates and review of the use of Zap Tax revenues.  Councilmember Willis seconded and 
motion carried. 
 
  
 
6.  CONSENT AGENDA 
  
MOTION. 
Councilmember Willis moved to approve consent agenda items a. thru i.  Councilmember Miller       
seconded and motion carried. 
 
a.  MINUTES for 04-24-2024 City Council Workshop & City Council. 
 
b.   ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT.  Consideration and possible approval of an Addendum to 
Agreement for Price City Attorney Services. 
 
c.  GRANT APPLICATION.  Ratification of submission of the IDC Grant Application of public 
defender services for FY 25. 
 
d.  CAREER LADDER PROMOTIONS.  Consideration and possible approval of career ladder 
promotions for: (1) Ron Brewer to grade 17 supervisor.  (2) Bill Wardle to grade 17 supervisor. 
 
e.   PRICE RIVER WATER RESOURCE COMMITTEE (PRWRC) MEMBER REPLACEMENT.  Approval 
to ratify the replacement of the committee member representing Helper City, Gary Harwood, 
with Brittany Hansen.  Action was approved by the PRWRC on May 6, 2024. 
 
f.    HUSTLER MOWER PURCHASE FOR PARKS & CEMETERIES.  Consideration and possible 
approval of a replacement mower, Hustler 60” Model Super Z. for $17,314.20 on  
State Contract #MA2190 from Mountainland Power Equipment.  Unit replaces Unit #7621, a 17-
year-old Grasshopper Mower.  Purchase will be made with the department’s budgeted funds. 
 



 

 

g.    FEE WAIVER REQUEST.  Consideration and possible approval to waive fee for Job’s 
Daughters Annual Grand Session for use of Washington Park and Desert Wave Pool on June 28, 
2024. 
 
h.    TRAVEL REQUESTS.  Colton Greener, Desert Snow 3-Day Criminal Interdiction Training, July 
15-18, 2024, Park City, UT. 
 
i.   BUSINESS LICENSES.  Functional Health Solutions at 90 W 100 N Ste. #6 for Deanna Fulcher.  
Desert Ridge Surgery at 280 N Hospital Dr. #5 for Jon Pressett.  Mi Jacalito at 618 E 600 S for 
Maria Serrano.  MG Catering at 375 S Carbon Ave for George & Morgan Anderson.  Valerie 
Orlemann at 851 N 400 E.  Four Corners Community Behavioral Health, Inc.  Receiving 
Center/Social Detox at 575 E 100 S.  Nickos Kustom Design LLC. At 261 E 100 N for Summer 
McBride. 
 
7. UNFINISHED BUSINESS 
No unfinished business was discussed or reported. 
  
Mayor Kourianos asked for a motion to close the regular City Council meeting. 
 
Councilmember Christman moved to closed the regular City Council meeting.  Councilmember 
Knott-Jespersen seconded and motion carried. 
 
The regular City Council meeting was adjourned at 6:46 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVED:     ATTEST: 
 
 
                                                                                                                                                   
Michael Kourianos, Mayor   Jaci Adams, City Recorder   


